
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
18 January 2019

A report by the Assistant Director – Economy and Environment
_____________________________________________________________________

Application Reference No. 5/18/9012

Application Type: Section 73 Planning Application

Proposal: Section 73 planning application to amend condition 2 of planning permission 
5/17/9016 to include details of an external sprinkler tank and pump 
house enclosure in association with provision of an automatic sprinkler 
system within the approved new building.

Location: Sandside Lodge, Springfield Road, Ulverston, LA12 0EB

Applicant: Seddon Construction

Date Valid: 8 October 2018

Reason for Committee Level Decision: Application made by Assistant Director of 
Economy and Environment

_____________________________________________________________________

1.0 RECOMMENDATION.

1.1 That planning permission be Granted subject to conditions set out in Appendix 1 
to this report.

2.0 THE PROPOSAL

2.1 Planning permission is sought to amend condition 2 of planning permission 
5/17/9016 which relates to the approved documents considered under planning 
permission 5/17/9016 the amendments  include details of an external sprinkler 
tank and pump house enclosure in association with provision of an automatic 
sprinkler system within the approved new building.

2.2 Planning permission 5/17/9016 was granted 7 March 2018 for “proposed 
development to form a new 80-place Special Educational Needs school on the 
site of the existing Ulverston Victoria High School. The facility will replace the 
existing Sandside Lodge School building which is no longer fit for purpose. 
Sandside Lodge caters for a range of children with Profound and Multiple 
Learning Difficulties aged from 2 - 19 years old. In addition to the Primary and 
Secondary Teaching Spaces, the new school will incorporate a full school 
kitchen, sensory rooms, soft play and calming rooms, as well as a fully equipped 
therapy suite with Hydrotherapy pool, Rebound therapy and Physiotherapy. It is 
also intended to incorporate the county's SEND Resource Team at the site which 
will help the school develop into a Centre of Excellence for Autism”. The 
proposed alterations to the approved scheme under planning permission 
5/17/9016, involve:

- The proposed sprinkler storage tank will be a cylindrical, galvanised steel 
tank with dimensions of 3.9m diameter and 2.7m high to its rim. 

- An access ladder will be attached to the side of the tank with a further 



 

projection of 1.1m above the tank rim height. 

- The associate pump house will be a prefabricated GRP unit with 
approximate dimensions of 2.5mx2.1mx2.3m high. The tank and pump 
housing will be located within a 1.8m high close boarded timber fence as 
shown on the revised elevation drawing 8032(000)004B-Proposed 
Elevations. This is located to the West of the proposed building in the 
position of the previously approved generator. The generator will now be 
located in the same enclosure as the sprinkler tank and pump house.

- The nature of ground levels following commencement of the approved car 
parking external works has also resulted in a minor amendment being 
required to the path leading from the staff car park to the school building.

- The approved pedestrian path to the North of the 6no. parallel parking 
spaces has been reduced in length, however still provides level access 
from the wheelchair accessible parking spaces opposite.

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 The application site consists of part of the existing school grounds of Ulverston 
Victoria High School which is a mix of building styles with the original school 
being constructed around 1930. The site consists of a number of different 
elements namely lodge/gatehouse, Todbusk House, tennis courts, a shed, hard 
surfaced areas and mature trees. To the north of the site are residential 
properties, to the west is a mixed residential properties and school, to the south 
is Ulverston Victoria High School and to the east are playing fields.

3.2 The site is accessed from the C5033 which connects Ulverston with Urswick and 
is located approximately 250m from the centre of Ulverston.  There are good 
public transport routes on Springfield Road and Ulverston Railway Station is 
located approximately 190m west of the application site.  The A590(T) is 200m 
north of the application site.

4.0 SITE PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 Planning permission 5/17/9016 was approved 7 March 2018 for a new 80-place 
Special Educational Needs school.  The facility will replace the existing Sandside 
Lodge School which is no longer fit for purpose.  

4.2 Planning permission 5/16/9013 was granted conditional approval on 15 February 
2017 for erection of a new 80 place Special Educational Needs School, 
associated car/mini bus parking, pick up/drop off provision, cycle parking, 
alterations to vehicular access onto Springfield Road and associated landscaping 
and demolition of existing Todbusk 6th Form centre building, sheds and removal 
of tennis courts.

4.3 The site forms part of Ulverston Victoria High School which has benefited from a 
number of planning permissions over the life of the school mainly around the 
main school building.  Planning permission was granted in 1974 for the change of 
use to a 6th form centre (5/74/0960); in 2011 planning permission was granted 
for a prefabricated classroom with hardstanding (5/11/9006).



 

5.0 CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS

5.1 South Lakeland District Council Planning Department: No objection.

5.2 South Lakeland District Council Environmental Health:

5.3 CCC Highway Authority: No objection.

5.4 CCC Lead Local Flood Authority: No objection.

5.5 Ulverston Town Council: No response received.

5.6 Fire Service: No objection.

5.7 No representations have been received.

6.0 PLANNING POLICY

6.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 provides that 
planning applications must be determined in accordance with the development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. Government policy is a 
material consideration that must be given appropriate weight in the decision 
making process.

6.2 South Lakeland Core Strategy - adopted 20 October 2010; South Lakeland Local 
Plan Land Allocation Development Plan Document Policies - Adopted 17 
December 2013 and the saved policies of the South Lakeland Local Plan - 
adopted September 1997 and altered 2006: South Lakeland Core Strategy - 
adopted 20 October 2010

Policy CS1.1 Sustainable Development Principles
Policy CS3.1 How we will get there …
Policy CS7.3 Education and skills
Policy CS8.4 Biodiversity and geodiversity             
Policy CS8.7 Sustainable construction, energy efficiency and renewable
    energy
Policy CS8.10 Design

South Lakeland Local Plan - adopted September 1997 and altered 2006

Policy C5 External lighting

6.3 The National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF], which was published on July 
2018, and the national online Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) suite, which 
was launched in March 2014, are material considerations in the determination 
of planning applications. The following sections and paragraphs of the NPPF 
and/or PPG are considered to be relevant to the determination of this 
application:

Paragraphs 7-10 - Achieving sustainable development

Paragraphs 11-14 - The presumption in favour of sustainable development

Paragraph 72 of the NPPF is of particular relevance in considering the principle 
of the development.  It states that:

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/part/3/crossheading/development-plan
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents


 

‘The Government attaches great importance to ensuring that a sufficient 
choice of school places is available to meet the needs of existing and new 
communities.  Local planning authorities should take a proactive, positive 
and collaborative approach to meeting this requirement, and to 
development that will widen choice in education.’  It further states that 
local planning authorities should ‘…give great weight to the need to 
create, expand or alter schools…’

Section 4 - Decision Taking

Section 12 – Achieving well designed places 

7.0 PLANNING ASSESSMENT

7.1 The key planning issues relevant to the proposed schemes are considered to be:

How would the proposed changes have a harmful impact on the character 
of the area?

7.2 The area proposed for the sprinkler tank and pump house enclosure is in an area 
which was allocated for bin storage and a generator under planning permission 
5/17/9016.  This would be located to the west of the proposed school (between 
proposed school building and Springfield Road).  The area is to be reconfigured 
to allow for the sprinkler tank and pump house and the revised positioning of the 
generator.  The bin storage area is to be relocated to the side of the compound.

7.3 The revised compound area would be accessed from the service road to the 
western elevation of the school and to the rear play areas.  There is a set of 
gates (1.8m in height) on the rear play area which would remain closed unless 
required for access for emergency purposes.  There is no pupil/public access to 
this section of the service road.

7.4 The height of the proposed sprinkler tank would have a minor visual impact on 
users of the entrance area due to this being taller than the close boarded fence 
around the compound.  There would be 0.9m difference in height between the 
fence and the height of the tank.  There would also be access ladder which would 
project 1.1m.  The alterations would only be visible to users of the school as 
there is existing landscape screening to the boundary with Springfield Road 
which is be maintained.  I am satisfied that any visual impacts would be confined 
to users of the school and not visible to wider public use outside the school 
grounds.

7.5 The vehicular access to the school is by a one way loop system to the allow 
vehicles and mini buses access to the front of the school.  The drop off parking 
area consists of 5 bays with 6 parallel bays opposite. A footpath was proposed 
which would link the main car park with the school; the footpath was to the north 
of the six parallel parking spaces providing access to two crossing points on the 
loop road.  It is now proposed that this path would be made shorter and directing 
people in a single direction.  This is an internal alteration which would only impact 
on staff parking in the main car park.  I consider the alteration to the footpath 
would not have significant impact on the flow of users of the school.

Would the proposal have a detrimental impact upon residential amenity?



 

7.6     The proposal would not have any impact on the amenities of local residents - the 
nearest residential property is 40m west of the application site.  The nearest 
public view point is 18m west and there is a two metre high stone wall dividing 
the public footpath and the application site.  The public would not be able to view 
into the school site

7.7 The proposed alteration would generate no more than 10 additional construction 
HGV movements.  In the overall construction activities this is a minor increase in 
HGV movements. Once the school is operational there would be no additional 
HGV impacts.

8.0 CONCLUSION

8.1 I am satisfied that the proposed alterations would have a minor visual impact 
which wouldn’t be seen from outside the school boundaries.  The alterations are 
essential to the maintenance and running of the school.

8.2 I consider the proposed alterations comply with local and national planning 
policies.  I don’t consider there are any material considerations that would 
warrant the decision otherwise.

8.3 In summary, I am satisfied that the proposed development is in accordance with 
the development plan, there are no material considerations that indicate the 
decision should be made otherwise and with the planning conditions proposed, 
any potential harm would reasonably by mitigated.  Furthermore, any potential 
harm to interests of acknowledged importance is likely to be negligible and would 
be outweighed by the benefits of the development. It is therefore recommended 
that this application be granted subject to conditions.

9.0 Human Rights

9.1 The Human Rights Act 1998 requires the County Council to take into 
consideration the rights of the public under the European Convention on Human 
Rights.  Article 8 of the Convention provides that everyone has the right to 
respect for his private life and home save for interference which is in accordance 
with the law and necessary in a democratic society in the interests of, amongst 
other things, public safety, the economic wellbeing of the country or the 
protection of the rights and freedoms of others.  Article 1 of Protocol 1 provides 
that an individual’s peaceful enjoyment of his property shall not be interfered with 
save as necessary in the public interest and subject to conditions provided for by 
law. For any interference with these rights to be justified the interference needs 
to be proportionate to the aims that are sought to be realised. The County 
Council has a duty to consider the policies of the development plan and to 
protect the amenities of residents as set out in those policies. 

9.2 The proposal would have a limited impact on the visual, residential and 
environmental amenity of the area but it is considered that those impacts would 
be insufficient to interfere with the rights of the applicant and satisfactory controls 
could be imposed on the proposed development to protect the amenities of the 
most affected residents. The impacts on the rights of local property owners to a 
private and family life and peaceful enjoyment of their possessions (Article 8 and 
Article 1 of Protocol 1) would be minimal and proportionate to the wider social 
and economic interests of the community and could be satisfactorily controlled 



 

by planning conditions.

Angela Jones
Assistant Director – Economy and Environment

Contact: Mrs Jayne Petersen MA RTPI, Kendal, 
Tel: 01539 713549,; Email: jayne.petersen@cumbria.gov.uk

Background Papers: Planning Application File Reference No. 5/18/9012

Electoral Division Identification: Ulverston East - Mr M Wilson



 

Appendix 1
Ref No. 5/18/9012

Development Control and Regulation Committee – 18 January 2019

Appendix 1 - PROPOSED PLANNING CONDITIONS
APPROVED SCHEME

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out, except where modified 
by the conditions to this permission, in accordance with the following: 

a. The submitted Application Form – dated 10 September 2018
b. Design and Access Statement – dated 19 December 2017
c. Construction Management Statement
d. Section 81 Demolition Notice
e. Geo-Environmental Assessment – dated January 2017
f. Preliminary Environmental Risk Assessment – dated December 2017
g. Vegetation Clearance – Method Statement – dated February 2017
h. Arboricultural Survey Report – dated December 2017
i. Preliminary Ecological Appraisal – dated August 2016
j. School Travel Plan – Dated November 2016
k. Transport Note – dated December 2017
l. Drainage Strategy Report – dated December 2017
m. Schedule of Materials – Issued 6 February 2018
n. Plans numbered and named:

i)    8032–(000)000 – Site location plans
ii)   8032-(000)001 – Proposed ground floor plan
iii)  8032-(000)002 – Proposed first floor plan
iv)  8032-(000)003 – Proposed roof plan
v)   8032-(000)004B – Proposed elevations
vi)  8032-(000)005 – Proposed sections
vii) 8032-(000)006 – Proposed view from site entrance
viii)8032-(000)007 – Proposed view from car park
ix)  8032-(000)008 – Proposed view of playground from the south
x)   8032-(000)009 – Proposed view of playground from the east
xi)  8032-(000)010D – Proposed block plan
xii) 8032-(000)011D – Proposed site plan
xiii)PA1240-EXT-101 Rev P4 – External lighting & CCTV Layout
xiv)PA1240-E-501 Rev P1 – Proposed security layout
xv) 3252-SHD-00-ZZ-DR-C-0102 – Proposed drainage
xvi) 3252-SHD-00-ZZ-DR-C-0202 – Adopted highway works
xvii) 3252-SHD-00_ZZ-RP-C-0001 – Drainage strategy 
xx)  MR17-103-101 rev F – Hard landscaping
xxi) MR17-103-102 rev F – Soft landscaping
xxii)MR17-103-104 rev F – Landscape management plan
xxiii) MR17-103-103 rev F– Colour proposals

o. The details or schemes approved in accordance with the conditions 
attached to this permission. 

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out to an approved appropriate 
standard and to avoid confusion as to what comprises the approved scheme.

HOURS OF OPERATION



 

2. No site demolition work, site clearance or tree felling, construction work, delivery 
or removal of materials shall take place on the site outside the hours of:

   08:00 to 17:00 Monday to Fridays (except Public Holidays)
   08:00 to 13:00 Saturday

No site demolition work, site clearance or tree felling, construction work, delivery 
or removal of materials shall take place on Sundays; Bank Holidays and other 
Public Holidays.

Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents.

3. No deliveries of construction materials to the site or removal of demolition or site 
clearance materials including felled trees and vegetation shall take place 
between the hours 08.15 to 09.30 and 15.00 and 16.15 Monday to Fridays.  

Reason: To protect the amenities of local residents and in the interests of pupil and 
highway safety.

ECOLOGY/TREES

4. No trees, bushes or hedges within the development site shall be removed, 
lowered or pruned during the bird nesting season between 1 March and 31July 
inclusive.  If areas cannot be cleared outside this time, they should be checked 
for breeding birds in accordance with Natural England’s Guidance and, if 
appropriate, an exclusion zone set up around any vegetation to be protected.  No 
work shall be undertaken within the exclusion zone until birds and any dependant 
young have vacated the area.

Reason:  To protect nesting birds and to conform with Policy CS8.4 of South Lakeland 
Core Strategy (adopted 20 October 2010).

5. No development shall commence until the Construction Exclusion Zone for the 
protection of trees to be retained on site has been put in place as per the Alan 
Motion Tree Consulting Ltd Drawing 2: Tree Loss and Protection Plan (ref. WIE-
SU-TP-01 Revision D) of the Arboricultural Survey Report (December 2017) 
submitted by Waterman Group.

Reason: To ensure that during the course of development the roots and trees are 
protected.

6. Within the first appropriate season following completion of construction, all new 
planting and soft landscaping and subsequent management should be 
implemented in accordance with TEL Landscape Architects Soft Landscape 
proposal drawing no MR17-103/102 (8 November 2017) and Landscape and 
Habitat Management Plan Drawing MR17-103/104 (14 December 2017),  
Management shall be undertaken for a period of not less than 5 years.

Reason:  To deliver no net loss of biodiversity through the Local Planning 
Authorities compliance with the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
NERC biodiversity duty.



 

GROUND CONTAMINATION

7. If during the construction phase of the development contaminated materials 
are found in the existing buildings to be demolished or ground on which the 
development is to be carried out, no further development (unless otherwise 
agreed in writing with the County Planning Authority) shall be carried out until 
the developer has submitted a method statement for approval in writing by 
the County Planning Authority. The approved method statement shall 
thereafter be carried out in full. 

Reason: To ensure that the risk of on site contamination is kept to a minimum.

TRAVEL PLANS

8. Within three months of the commencement of development, the Interim Travel 
Plan (submitted as part of this planning application) shall have been developed 
into a Full Travel Plan, to achieve modal shift away from the use of private cars 
to transport pupils, to transport modes that have a lesser impact on the road 
network.  This must include measures to be adopted to reassess the ‘modes of 
travel’; identify safe journey routes/modes; and set targets to be used as 
benchmarks for the Annual Review Reports in the four following academic years.  
The Full Travel Plan shall be submitted to the County Planning Authority for 
approval in writing.  Any measures identified by the County Planning Authority as 
being required, shall be implemented in full within the following 12 months and 
be continued until the following Annual Review, which will report on the 
effectiveness of the measures so provided.  

Reason: To aid in the delivery of sustainable transport objectives.

9. In the four academic years following the approval of the Full Travel Plan, Annual 
Review Reports reviewing its effectiveness, including any amendments or 
measures to achieve Targets, shall be prepared by the Academy Sponsor and 
submitted each Easter to the County Planning Authority for approval.  Any 
measures identified by the County Planning Authority as being required shall be 
implemented before the commencement of/during the following academic year 
as may be required by the County Planning Authority, and be continued for the 
duration of the use.

Reason: To aid in the delivery of sustainable transport objectives and control 
congestion on the highway Network and its junctions

HIGHWAYS

10. Access gates, if provided shall be hung to open inwards only away from the 
highway, be recessed no less than 5.5m as measured from the carriageway 
edge of the adjacent highway and shall incorporate 45 degree splays to each 
side.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed new access road is constructed in the interest of 
highway safety and general amenity.



 

 11. Occupation of the school shall not take place until the access and parking 
spaces have been constructed and made available for use in accordance with 
the approved scheme.  

Reason: To ensure that the proposed new access road is constructed in the 
interest of highway safety and general amenity.

12. Prior to occupation of the school external works to the public highway 
(carriageway, footways, footpaths, cycleways etc) shall be designed, 
constructed, drained and lit to a standard suitable for adoption.  Details shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the County Planning Authority, when 
approved they shall be implemented in full

Reason : To ensure a minimum standard of construction in the interest of highway 
safety.

Notes

1. The applicant's attention is drawn to the Disability Discrimination Act 1995 and to 
the British Standards Institution Code of Practice for Design of Buildings and their 
Approaches to meet the Needs of Disabled People (BS 8300:2001). In the case 
of educational buildings, the Applicant's attention is drawn to the Special 
Educational Needs and Disability Act 2001 and the guidance prepared by the 
Department of Education and Skills, Building Bulletin 91 (Access for Disabled 
People to School Buildings) and Building Bulletin 94 (Inclusive School Design).

2. The applicant is advised that, should there be a requirement to divert the 
apparatus because of the proposed works; the cost of such a diversion would 
usually be borne by the applicant.  The applicant should be aware of our 
requirements for access to inspect, maintain, adjust, repair or alter any of our 
distribution equipment.  This includes carrying out works incidental to any of 
these purposes and this would require works at any time of day or night.  Out 
Electricity Services Desk (Tel No. 0800 195 4141) will advise on any issues 
regarding diversion or modifications.



 

Appendix 2
Ref No. 5/18/9012

Development Control and Regulation Committee – 18 January 2019

Appendix 2 - PLAN OF SITE LOCATION/EXTENT


